RESOLUTION NO. 2007-111

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,788,795.14 WITH GEORGE REED INC. FOR THE ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 2007

WHEREAS, as part of the City's resurfacing program, various streets throughout the City have been selected to receive asphalt concrete overlay and/or pavement restoration to improve serviceability; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the asphalt concrete overlay and Community Development Grant Block Funds, curb ramp improvements will be constructed to enhance pedestrian accessibility and safety and will meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and California Code of Regulations Title 24; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was duly advertised and opened on Tuesday, May 8, 2007 and George Reed Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract in the amount of \$2,788,795.14 with George Reed Inc. for the Asphalt Concrete Overlay and Curb Ramp Improvements Project 2007.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of May 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

mull

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-111 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-111

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 23, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: N

None

Peggy E. Jackson/ City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

